
APPLICATION N° 16462/90 

Francisco IRIBARNE FEREZ v/FRANCE 

DECISION of 19 January 1994 on the admissibility of the application 

Article I of the Convention 

a) The responsibility of a High Contracting Party may be engaged by acts of its 
aulhormcs producing effects outside its own territory 

b) The Convention cannot be regarded as automatically applicable lo Andorran 
lerntory merely by \irlue of its ratification by France 

The responsibibty of France is not engaged by the actions of an Andorran court 

Article 5, paragraph 1 (a) of the Convention Enforcement by a Contracting State 
of a custodial sentence passed by the courts of another State is not contrary to this 
provision The enforcing Slate must nevertheless refrain from lending assistance if il 
appears thut the conviction is the resuit of a flagrant demal of justice 

The "Tribunal des Corts" m Andorra ts a "compétent court" and Franco-Andorran 
custom is a sufficient légal basisfor the enforcement m France of custodial sentences 
passed by thaï court In this case, the proceedings in the "Tribunal des Corts" do not 
appear to hâve involved a flagrant demal ofjunice capable of making the détention 
unlawful for the purposes of Article 5 offhe Convention 

Article 26 of the Convention Wiih regard to ihe lawfulness of détention in France 
conséquent upon conviction by an Andorran court, an appeal providedfor in Andorran 
law is not an appeal available in French law and therefore does not hâve to be brought 
by an applicant imprisoned in France 
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THE FACTS 

The applicant, bom in 1931, is a Spanish national He is at présent a pnsoner 
in Muret pnson, France Before the Commission he is represented by Mr José J Rico 
Inbame, a lawyer practising in LendaA-leida 

The facts, as submitted by the parties, may be summansed as follows 

The applicant took refuge in the Pnncipality of Andorra m 1981, ostensibly for 
pohucal reasons, and began to work as an informer for the Spanish "Guardia civil" 
It is alleged that m 1985, on their behalf, he mfiltrated a gang of traffickers bnnging 
drugs into Spain from Andorran temtory 

On 7 July 1985 the applicant was arrested by the Andorran police in possession 
of a small quanuty of drugs and a firearm He was held m police custody for four days 
and allèges that dunng that time the police threatened and struck him to make him 
confess It is also alleged that after an attempt to escape from the Andorra pnson the 
applicant was taken to the police station and beaten dgain He lodged a complaint, 
accompamed by a médical certihcate, but claims no action was taken 

The applicant asserts that dunng the tnal he slated that his confession had been 
obtained under duress and that his participation m the offences had been designed to 
make possible the arrest of dmg traffickers wanted by the Spanish "Guardia civil" 

In a judgment delivered on 26 November 1985 the "Tnbunal des Corts", rulmg 
at first and final instance, sentenced the applicant to twelve years' impnsonment for 
drug trafficking and canying a firearm He was also sentenced on the same day to 
eighteen months' impnsonment for procunng the commission of an offence and 
attempting to escape from lawful custody The court also sentenced two other 
défendants charged with the same offences to eight years' impnsonment and ordered 
the expulsion of ail Ihree from Andorran temtory 

The applicant asserts that this judgment was not served on him unul three years 
kter. through the Spanish Consulate General in Toulouse According to the Govem 
ment, it was served on the applicant on 2 December 1985 m the présence of his lawyer 
After two further tnals the "Tnbunal des Corts" sentenced the applicant, on a date 
which has not been specified, to one year's impnsonment for bnbing a public servant, 
and on 17 June 1987 to ten months' impnsonment for attempting to escape from lawful 
custody According to the applicant, thèse judgments were never served on him 

The applicant chose to serve his sentence in France On 17 December 1985 he 
was incdrcerated m Toulouse pnson On 16 March 1986 he attempted to escape from 
that pnson and was sentenced by the Toulouse Cnminal Court, on 17 June 1987, to ten 
months' impnsonment for this offence After serving part of his sentence at Fresnes 
pnson between 11 Apnl 1986 and 12 January 1987, the applicant was taken to Muret 
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pnson, where he is now detained He is due to be released on 21 August 1996, uniess 
he qualifies for rémission pnor to that date 

COMPLAINTS 

In his application, directed exclusively againsl France, the applicant complains 
that 

a he suffered treatment contrary to Article 3 of the Convention while in police 
custody and détention on remand, 

b he is depnved of his liberty in a French pnson in exécution of a judgment 
delivered by a court which is not compétent within the meaning of Article 5 para 1 (a) 
of the Convention, m that the judges of the "Tnbunal des Corts" are not légal practi-
tioners, while the language used dunng the proceedings was Catalan, a language he did 
not understand at the time, in breach of Article 5 para 2 of the Convention, 

c the safeguards afforded by Article 6 of the Convention were not respected dunng 
the proceedings complained of m the "Tnbunal des Corts", in that 

- the "Tribunal des Corts" was not impartial, as the "viguier" who had 
conducted the prehminary inquiry also sat as a judge. 

- the judgment was influenced by a press campaign directed against him and 
tendentiously foslered by the police, and 

- his Spanish lawyer, appointed the week before the tnal, after his Andorran 
lawyer had withdrawn from the case, did not hâve enough time to prépare his 
defence, as the "Tribunal des Corts' refused the adjoumment requested. 

d die sentence of twelve years' impnsonment imposed on him is not provided for 
m the Code of Customary Law m force m Andorra (such a sentence never before 
having been imposed for a drug trafficking offence) and is contrary to Article 7 of the 
Convention, 

e his home was searched by the Andorran police and numerous items disappeared, 
which the applicant considers a violation of Article 8 of die Convention, 

f he had no remedy, as Article 13 of the Convention requires. whereby he could 
request the French authonties to review both the lawfulness of his détention and 
observance by the "Tnbunal des Corts" of the nghts set forth m the Convention, 
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g lasdy, the sentence passed on him was more severe than the sentence usually 
passed on Andorran ciûzens He therefore considers himself to be a victim of 
discnmination on the ground of his nationality, contrary to Article 14 of the 
Convention 

In further observations submitted on 31 August 1993 the applicant complains 
that he did not hâve the benefit of the procédures provided for in Articles 713-1 et 
seq (1) of the Code of Criminal Procédure, whereas thèse provisions were applied by 

(1) ArlKle 713-1 (Lawno 84-1150of 21 December 1984) Where.in application of an inlemWional convention 
or agreement, a person detained in exécution of a seniraice passed by a ftn^ign court is transferred to French 
temtory in onder to serve the remaining poilion of his sentence Ihere, the sentence shall be enforced m 
accordance with the jffovisions of Ihis Code and m particular Articles 713-2 ta 713 6 

Article 713-2 (Lawno 84 1150 of 21 December 1984) Immediaiely after his amval m French temioiy the 
convicted pnsoner shall be brought before ihe public proseculor of the place of arnval. who shall question 
him as to his identity and make out a report on his findings Where, however il is not possible to question 
him iminediately, the convicted person shall be taken to the distnct pnson, where he may not be delamed 
for more than twcnty four hours On expiry of ihat limit the "pnson govemor" (Law no 87-432 of 22 June 
1987) shall ensure that he is Ivoughl wilhoul further formality before the public prosecutor 
Havmg inspecied the documents recordmg the agreement of the States to the transfer and the pnsoner's 
consent, together with an onginal or exécution copy of the foreign judgment containing his conviction, 
accompamed. where necessary by an officiai translation, the public prosecutor shall ^ply for the convicted 
person's immédiate impnsonmenl 

Arlkle 713-3 (Lawno 84-1150 of 21 December 1984) The portion of the sentence passed abroad which 
remamed lo be served m the foreign State shall, by vutue of the mtcmational conventicHi or agreement, be 
direcdy enforceable m French temtory with immédiate effeci 
However, where Ihe sentence passed is, by ils nature or length more severe than the penalty provided for 
in French law for the same offence, the cnminal court of the place of deiention. on an application by eiUier 
Ihe pubhc prosecutor or the convicted pnsoner, shall substitute for il the sentence which is mosi similar m 
French law, or Fcduce it to the maximum the law allows Consequemly, the court shall détermine, according 
lo Ihe circumstances the nature of the sentence to be enforced, and ils length, which may not exceed the 
portion which remamed to be served m the foreign State 

Arlicle 713-4 (Law no 84-1150 of 21 December 1984) The court shall give ils décision in public, after 
heanng the public pnasecutor, the convicied pnsoner and, where appropnaie the lawyer chosen by him or 
appointed to assist him ai his request under the légal aid scheme This décision shall be enforceable wuh 
immédiate effect, any appeal notwithstandmg 

Article 713-5 (Law no 84-1150 of 21 December 1984) The lime taken for the fransfer shall be sel off in 
full againsl Ihe length of the sentence enforced m France 

Article713-6 (Lawno 84 1150of21 December 1984)AUdisputesrelaiingtoenforcementofthecustodial 
sentence remaining lo be served m France shall be submitted la Ihe cnmtnal court of Ihe place of détention 

Article 713-7 (Law no 84-1150 of 21 December 1984) ETccution of sentence shall be govemed by the 
provisions of this Code 

Article 713-8 (Law no 84-1150 of 21 December 1984) No cnminal pxKeedings may be brought or 
coniinued and no sentence may be enforced m respect of Ihe same offence against a convicted pnsoner 
serving m France, under the lerms of an international convention or agreement, a custodial sentence passed 
by a foreign court 
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France m the case of Drozd and Janousek, who, it is alleged, had the benefit of them 
as soon as they amved in French temtory He complains of the violation of Articles 5, 
6, 7, 13 and 14 of the Convenuon 

THE LAW (Extracl) 

1 Relying on Articles 6, 5 para 2, 7 and 14 of the Convention, the applicant 
complains, firstly, that he did not hâve a fair tnal by an impartial tnbunal, secondly that 
the proceedings m die "Tnbunal des Corts" were conducted in a language he did not 
understand, and lastly that the sentence imposed on him was not provided for by the 
law in force and that it was more severe than those usually imposed on Andorran 
citizens for the same offences 

The applicant further complains that the Andorran authonties subjected him to 
treatment contrary to Article 3 of the Convennon and searched his home in breach of 
Article 8 of the Convention 

However, the Commission notes that the events complained of by the applicant 
occurted m the temtory of the Pnncipality of Andorra In the case of Drozd and 
Janousek (Eur Court H R , judgment of 26 June 1992, Senes A no 240, pp 28 29. 
paras 85-90) the Court held that the Pnncipality of Andorra, whose status m 
international law was both complex and unusual, was not bound by the provisions of 
the Convention It does not form part of either France or Spam, nor is ils temtory an 
area common to the French Repubhc and the Kingdom of Spam, States which hâve no 
junsdiction either to make a temional déclaration relating to Andorra under Article 63 
of the Convention or to act on ils behalf Moreover. as the Pnncipality of Andorra is 
not one of the member States of the Council of Europe, il is not a Party to the 
Convention in its own nght 

[t foliows that, in so far as the events compl^ined of by the applicant occurred 
m Andona, the Commission is not compétent ratione loci to examine them 

There remains the question whether the responsibility of France is engaged on 
account of acts by iLs authonties producing effects in Andortan temtory In that 
connection the Court has expressly held that the actions of the Andorran authonties, in 
particular the "Tnbunal des CorLs", are not subject to supervision by the French 
authonties and are outside their junsdiction (see the previously ciled Drozd and 
Janousek judgment, para 96) ConsequenUy, the acLç complained of by die applicant 
cannot be imputed to France and fall outside the Commission's compétence ratione 
personae 

It follows that thèse complaints must be rejected as being incompatible with the 
provisions of the Convention within the meaning of Article 27 para 2 
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2 The applicant further asserts that his détention in France fails to satisfy the 
requirements of Article 5 para 1 (a) of the Convention and that he had no remedy 
whereby he could hâve the lawfulness of this détention reviewed 

The Government maintain that the applicant has not exhausted domestic 
remédies, m accordance with Article 26 and Article 27 para 3 of the Convention, since 
under an Andorran decree of 13 July 1990, which followed a decree of 12 July 1990 
setting up a Higher "Tnbunal des Corts , persons convicted by the "Tnbunal des Corts" 
could app)eal against conviction The Government recognise, however, that this is not 
a remedy afforded by French law, and that it was not introduced until after the 
applicani's conviction 

The applicant maintains that this is not an accessible remedy, m that he was a 
pnsoner m France at the Ume when it was introduced 

The Commission notes that this is not a remedy afforded by French law and that, 
in any case, it did not even exist at the time when the application was lodged with the 
Commission ConsequenUy, the Commission considers that the objection of non-
exhaustion cannot be upheld 

3 With regard to the applicant's complaint to the effect that his détention in France 
after conviction by an Andorran court was in breach of Article 5 para 1 (a) of the 
Convention because it had no légal basis, Ihe Commission first cites the relevant part 
of Article 5 para 1, which reads as follows 

"1 Everyone has the nght to hberty and secunty of person No one shall be 
depnved of his liberty save in the following cases and in accordance widi a 
procédure prescnbed by law 

a the lawful détention of a person after conviction by a compétent court. 

The Government point out that, in its judgment of 26 June 1992 in the Drozd 
and Janousek case (para 110), the Court held as follows 

"The Contracting States are, however, obliged to refuse their co opération if it 
émerges that the convicuon is the resuit of a flagrant demal of justice (see, 
mutalis mutandis, the Soenng v United Kingdom judgment of 7 July 1989, 
Senes A no 161, p 45, para 113)" 

In the Soenng case, the Court held as follows 

"The nght to a fair tnal m cnminal proceedings, as embodied in Article 6, holds 
a prominent place m a démocratie society {see, inter alla, the Colozza judgment 
of 12 February 1985, Senes A no 89, p 16, para 32) The Court does not 

23 



exclude that an issue might exceptionally be raised under Article 6 by an 
extradition décision in circumstances where the fugitive has suffered or risks 
suffering a flagrant dental of a fair tnal " 

Consequemly. the Govemnieni note ihat the Court has introduced a légal 
parailelism in the extratemtoridl application of Article 6 of the Convention, whether 
this concems past or future evenLs However, as the Court itself declared. there has to 
be a flagrant violation of Article 6, since in the extralerritorial application of this 
Article its requirements are diluted. 

The Government emphasise that when France is called upon to implement a 
foreign décision it must not refuse its co-ofœration uniess the décision is manifestly at 
vanance with ILS public policy, i e in Uiis context the fundamental values of ils criminal 
justice System, of which the Convention forms a port Accordingly, refusai to enforce 
a sentence can only be the resuit of a comparison between the two criminal justice 
Systems concemed If that of the convictmg State is manifestly at variance with die 
inviolable values of the French légal System, enforcement will be refused In particular. 
il is necessary to venfy in a given case whether the essential nghts of the defence hâve 
been mfnnped 

In that connection the Government observe that: 

the applicant had the assistance of a lawyer (which has in any case been 
compulsory before the "Tribunal des Corts" since a decree of the Co-Pnnces 
dated 10 April 1976). 

It can be seen from the judgment itself that the tnal was public. 

contrary to the applicant's assertions, it was not the "viguier" R. who prepared 
the case for trial, but a French "bayle" who had no vote in the court's deliber 
allons, and lastly 

Ihe judgment was served on him in the présence of his lawyer as early as 
2 December 1985 

Consequendy, the Government consider that the essential rights of the defence 
were preserved. so Ihat the applicant was not the victim of a flagrant déniai of justice 
Therefore. as the décision given was not at vanance, from the procédural point of view, 
with the inviolable values of the French cnminal justice System. France had a duty to 
enforce it in accordance with the custom which had grown up between France and 
Andorra, whose binding légal force was recognised by the Court (Drozd and Janousek 
judgment, previously cited, para. 107) In addition, the applicant was tried a few 
months before the applicants Drozd and Janousek, under a similar procédure and 
enjoying at least équivalent safeguards. In that case, however, the Court expressed the 
opinion that it had not been shown that in the circumstances of the case France was 
required to refuse its co-operalion in enforcing the sentences {ibid, para 110 m fine) 
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The same conclusion is valid for the présent applicant The Government conclude that 
there has been no violation of Article 5 para 1 of the Convention 

The applicant, for his part, considers that the "Tribunal des Corts", which tried 
him, does not appear to satisfy the requirements conceming a court's independence laid 
down in Article 6 of the Convention The fact that the "viguier" represenling the 
Bishop of Urgel continues to sit in person as a member of that court, thus exercising 
both judicial and administrative functions concurrently, is contrary to Ihe provisions of 
Article 6 of the Convention. If the term "compétent court" can apply only to "an 
independent and impartial tribunal". Articles 5 and 6 of the Convention were violated 
in spite of Ihe formai observance of the laws in force in Andorra Rcferring to the 
dissenting opinion expressed by Judges Pettiti, Valticos and Lopes Rocha in the Drozd 
and Janousek judgment, die applicant considers that in this case his détention in France 
infringed the provisions of Article 5 of the Convention. 

The Commission recalls that Article 5 para. 1 (a) does not prohibii enforcement 
by a particular Contracting State of a sentence of imprisonment pronounced outside ils 
territory (see die Drozd and Janousek case, previously cited, Comm Report 11.12 90, 
para. 120). The "Tribunal des Corts", which convicted the applicant, must be regarded 
as the "compétent court" referred to in Article 5 para. 1 (a) of the Convention 
(previously cited Drozd and Janousek judgment, para. UO) The Commission also 
recalls that the Court held that the Franco-Andorran custom under which France could 
enforce in iLs territory cnminal sentences passed in Andorra constituted a légal basis 
for détention in France (ihid., para. 107). 

It IS true thaï in order lo satisfy the requirements of Article 5 para 1 (a), a State 
must refrain from lending assistance if it appears that the conviction is the resuit of a 
flagrant déniai of justice (ibtd, para. 110) 

In the light of the foregoing considérations, the Commission will examine the 
question whether Ihe applicant's conviction in Andorra was the resuit of a flagrant 
déniai of justice. In that connection, the Commission notes that the complaints made 
by the applicant about his trial before the "Tribunal des CorLs" are similar to those 
submitted in the Drozd and Janousek case Moreover. the Commission cannot find any 
circumstance which might persuade it to reach a conclusion différent from that adopted 
by the Court in that case. 

Accordingly, although it is possible that the proceedings complained of were not 
entirely in conformity with Article 6 of the Convention, the Commission takes the view 
that in this case no flagrant déniai of justice can be discemed. It follows that this part 
of the application must be rejected as being manifesdy ill founded, pursuant to 
Article 27 para. 2 of the Convention. 

25 


